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' Poll Shows Nixon
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Pr 111cet011, N.J.

Pres1dent Nixon’s long-
anticipated speech  tonight
on .Watergate comes at a
time when his-popularity has
plutiged to the 10WLSt point
to date.

Only three in ten Amen-
cans (31 per cent) say they
approve of the way Mr. Nix-
on “is handling his® job as
President, a drop of.9 points
in the past four weeks and
an over - all drop.ot 37"smce
his high point in Janua
lowmg the Vietnam
settlement. '

The ,@t { approv score
repreéehts the lowe:?t]} DOPU-

larity rating given any Pres-f

ident in 20 years. The Gallup
Poll’s final report on Presi-
dent Truman’s populanty, in
January, 1953, showed 'the
same percentage ot Amen-
cans, 31 per cent, expressxng
approval.

President Nixon’s popular-
ity has for the first-time
dropped to below President
Johnson 5 low pomt 35£pe1
,cen ‘approval, reco in.
Aug st of-1968 during’ aper-
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iod of deepening -concern
over the course of the Vlet-
nam war. e

A decline in approval is:
recorded for all majorpopu-'
lation groups, but‘1s ‘most

44444

per cent) persons in the
Qouth (45 per cent to 33 per

cent, and independents (41

per cent to 30 per cent).

Key factors behind the de-
cline are:

.® WATERGATE — Three
persons in four believe Mr.
Nixon was involved to some
extent in Watergate, and one
person in four (26 per.cent)
-says the President should be
compelled to leave office.
The latest survey also shows
two persons in every three
(67 per cent) expressing dis-
agproval of President . Nix-
on’s refusal to release tapes
of conversatlons he has had
with former presidential
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aldeéﬂconnected with Water-

£ n to be easily the na on’s

“top problem in the minds of

Amerjcans. In addition,
many: more persons blame
goverr&ment for inflation (46

per cent) than blame labor-

(25 per cent) or business (19
per cent). A year ago 39 per
cent said government 1s pri-
ma,;uly responsible for high

prices, compared to 20 per =

cent ‘'who blamed business
and 29 per cent who blamed

"labor.

¢! BOMBING — A large
majority of Americans in
the latest survey (65 per
cent) said Congress Should
not -grant an extensmn, if
President Nixon asks to ex-
tend*the August 15 deadline
for ‘cutting off funds for mili-

" tary efforts in Cambodia

and TLaos. These results par-
allel* those from an April
survey that showed Ameri-
cans;opposed by a 2 - to-1
margin to the bombing in
Cambogia and Laos. . ©
This' is the questlon that
has fBeen asked about the'in-

‘“‘Here are four statementq
concerning President N,}

_on’s connection with ﬁhe

Watergate affair. Will yoie

please tell me which ong
comes closest to 'your OWI -

point of view?” (Suruey re:
spondent was handed a car(
Wlth the four statements)
June June ﬁlly Ausg
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Nikon  planned : ;
‘Bh ap Water{gate 2 @ i

rom
Wegmé‘egmnmg 8 3 L]

Nixon did not
plan the bug- )
ging but knew P
about it before
took place. ;28
Nixon found
out about the
bugging after it
occurred but
t{ued to cover
e u
Nxxon had no -
k wiedge of
he buggms
g‘, spoke up .
'soon as he
learned about
it 19 17 15
N opinion/ i :
not' heard or
read about o
Watergate 14 12 12 12

“President Nixemn has
said e will not release tapes

36 34. 38

13

| of conversatlons he 'has had-

cum%ent President since the.

Roos velt years to measure

pres;dentlal popularity: “Do

you .approve or disapprove

of the way Mr. Nixon is han-'

dling his job as President?’’
~ The table below shows the

trer? in Mr. Nixon’s popu--
larity since the begmmng of,

the qurrent year:

DISAP-
* APPRO‘VE PEI’!70VE O?IZN.,
Aug: 3
July 6-9 40 49 11
June 22-25 45 45 10
June 1-4 44 45 11
May'11-14 . 44 45 11
ay 4-7 45 42 ¥13
April 27-30 48 40 12
pril 6-9 54 36 10
Mrh,30-Apr2 59 P32 9
eb, 16-1 65 , 25 10
Jani 2629 684 25V 7
Jan, "12-15 51 37 12

Hereware the other” ques-
tions asked in the survey,

‘No

with ™ former presidential
aides, connected with the
Watergate break-in to either
the special Senate commit-
tee headed by Senator Sam
Ervin or special mgecutor
Archibald Cox. u ap-
prove or dlsa ove of
President N1xonrf action?”’
Approve

Ry,
Disapprove

8%
No opinion - 9%

“Congress has voted, by
cutting off funds, to end U.S.

bombing in Cambodra and
Laos by August 15. IfPresi-

. dent Nixon asks for. an ex-
© tension of this deadlme S0
‘the hombing can. coqtmue,

do you think Congress
should grant this" ‘extension,

or not??’ LY
Yes, should X
No, should not 65%
#No opinion 12%
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